

# Office of the City Clerk



R2012-817

## Office of the City Clerk

# City Council Document Tracking Sheet

**Meeting Date:** 

9/12/2012

Sponsor(s):

Dowell, Pat (3)

Type:

Resolution

Title:

Congratulations extended to Pastor Darrell Lamar Jackson and Michele Bullock

**Committee(s) Assignment:** 

#### A Resolution Honoring Pastor Darrell Lamar Jackson

WHEREAS, Darrell Lamar Jackson was born and raised in Chicago and is a third generation Pastor, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Jackson has been the Pastor at Liberty Baptist Church for eighteen years, and

WHEREAS, Pastor Jackson is an highly-educated man, holding a Bachelor of Arts in Psychology from Morehouse College and a Master of Divinity from Garrett-Evangelical Theological Seminary, and

WHEREAS, Pastor Jackson has used his faith and education for the service of others in regards to their spiritual, mental, physical health, and

WHEREAS, Pastor Jackson has initiated several programs to assist those in need of counseling, mentoring, and food, and

WHEREAS, Pastor Jackson helped establish Vision House to assist individuals and families who are HIV positive or who are battling AIDS, and

WHEREAS, Pastor Jackson served as Chairman of the Board of Directors for Vision House for eleven years, and

WHEREAS, Pastor Jackson has demonstrated a commitment to youth and education as he has served on the Hirsch High School Local School Council and has chaired the United Negro College Fund Telethon Church Committee, and

WHEREAS, Pastor Jackson has been honored with several service awards including: Vision House's Keeper of the Vision Award, the Gospel Supreme Service Award, Progressive National Baptist Convention Presidents Distinguished Service Award, The Jewel-Osco Hidden Jewels of the Neighborhood Award, Enverite Progressive Charity Club Outstanding Service Award, the Hirsch High School Dedicated Service Award, and

WHEREAS, Pastor Jackson is a family man. He has one son, Maurice Patterson Jackson and will be celebrating 35 years of marriage to his lovely wife Michele Bullock this September 11<sup>th</sup>, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and the City Council members of the City of Chicago assembled here this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2012, do hereby acknowledge the dedicated service Pastor Darrell Lamar Jackson has provided to residents of the City of Chicago and wish him and his wife a very happy 35<sup>th</sup> Wedding Anniversary.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this Resolution be presented to the family of Pastor Darrell Lamar Jackson.

Pat Dowell

Alderman, 3<sup>rd</sup> Ward

### 

the contribution of the property of the contribution of the contri

1997年,1997年第四日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本

and the second of the second o

en de la respectivo de la companya La companya de la co

An experience of the control of the

and the control of t The control of the control of

and the second of the second o

office of the second of the se

and the control of t The control of the control of